DI6206xxS1
DI6206xxS1
Low Dropout Positive Fixed Voltage Regulators
Low-Dropout Positive Festspannungsregler
VIN  = 7.0 V
VOut  = 1.8V ... 3.6 V
Tol.  = ± 1%
IOUT Max = 200 mA

DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 65K5 DI62061.8S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 1.782 V 1.8 V 1.818 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0 V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 80 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
 VOUT  ≤ 1.8V, 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 50 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 45 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 150 mV 390 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 60 mΑ VD2 - 350 mV 780 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 130 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
Typical Applications notes Applikationshinweise
Fig. 1 Typical application
circuit for DI6206xxS1
Fig. 1 Typische
Anwendungsschaltung für
DI6206xxS1
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
2 http://www.diotec.com/ © Diotec Semiconductor AG
VIN VOUT
DI6206xxVIN VOUT
1.0µF1.0µF
VSS
DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 65T5 DI62062.5S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 2.475 V 2.5 V 2.525 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0 V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 150 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
 IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
VOUT  > 1.8V , 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 55 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 100 mV 370 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 100 mΑ VD2 - 350 mV 710 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 100 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
© Diotec Semiconductor AG http://www.diotec.com/ 3
DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 54FK DI62062.8S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 2.772 V 2.8 V 2.828 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0 V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 150 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
 IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
VOUT  > 1.8V , 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 55 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 100 mV 370 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 100 mΑ VD2 - 350 mV 710 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 100 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
4 http://www.diotec.com/ © Diotec Semiconductor AG
DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 65Z5 DI62063.0S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 2.970 V 3.0 V 3.030 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0 V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 200 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
 IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
VOUT  > 1.8V , 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 60 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 75 mV 350 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 100 mΑ VD2 - 250 mV 680 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 100 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
© Diotec Semiconductor AG http://www.diotec.com/ 5
DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 662K DI62063.3S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 3.267 V 3.3 V 3.333 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 200 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
 IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
VOUT  > 1.8V , 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 60 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 75 mV 350 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 100 mΑ VD2 - 250 mV 680 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 100 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
RMS Output Noise Voltage – RMS Ausgangs-Rauschspannung
VIN = 5V, IOUT = 100 mΑ, 10Hz ≤ B ≤ 100kHz - 40 µV -
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
6 http://www.diotec.com/ © Diotec Semiconductor AG
DI6206xxS1
Characteristics 1 ) Kennwerte 1 )
Type Code: 665K DI62063.6S1 Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage – Ausgangsspannung
IOUT = 30 mΑ VOUT 3.564 V 3.6 V 3.636 V
Input voltage
Eingangsspannung VIN
2) - - 6.0V
Maximum output current
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom IOUT 200 mA - -
Line Regulation – Betriebsspannungsdurchgriff
 IOUT = 30 mΑ, VOUT + 1.0V to ≥ VIN  ≤ 6.0 V ∆ VOUT /
(∆ VIN  x VOUT)
- 0.05 %/V 0.25%/V
Load Regulation – Lastregelung
VOUT  > 1.8V , 1mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mΑ ∆ VOUT - - 65 mV
Quiescent current
Ruhestrom 3) IQ - 8.0 µA -
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 30 mΑ VD1 - 75 mV 350 mV
Dropout voltage - Spannungsabfall
IOUT = 100 mΑ VD2 - 250 mV 680 mV
Short circuit current – Kurzschluss-Spannung
VIN = VOUT + 1V,  VOUT = VSS ISC - 100 mA -
Rippel Rejection – Störspannungsunterdrückung
IOUT = 200 mΑ, f = 100 Hz, Tj = 25°C
VIN - VOUT = 4 V, Vripple = 1 Vpp
VRR - 60 dB -
Temperature drift of output voltage characteristics
IOUT = 30 mΑ, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C - ±100 ppm/°C -
Dimensions – Maße [mm]
Disclaimer: See data book page 2 or website
Haftungssauschluss: Siehe Datenbuch Seite 2 oder Internet
1 Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF, unless otherwise specified
Tj = 25°C and VIN = VOUT + 1V, CI = 1.0µF, CO = 1.0µF,  wenn nicht anders angegeben
2 VIN = VOUT + 1V, unless otherwise specified
VIN = VOUT + 1V, wenn nicht anders angegeben
3 Test Circuit: Voltage applied to Vin and GND, with Vout open
Testschaltung: Spannung angelegt an Vin und GND, mit Vout öffnen
© Diotec Semiconductor AG http://www.diotec.com/ 7
All rights reserved
The information presented in our data sheets and other docu-
ments is to the best of our knowledge true and accurate. It de-
scribes the type of component or application and shall not be
considered as assured characteristics. No warranty or guaran-
tee, expressed or implied is made regarding the capacity, deliv-
ery, performance or suitability of any product or circuit etc, nei-
ther does it convey any license under the patent rights of oth-
ers.
Diotec reserves the right to make changes without further no-
tice.  However,  regular  updating of  all  product  information is
provided on our website  1). All  Diotec products are sold and
shipped subject to our “Standard Terms and Conditions of Busi-
ness” 2). The reproduction of all documents is prohibited with-
out the expressed written permission of Diotec Semiconductor
AG's Managing Board.
Disclaimer
1. All  products  described or  contained are designed and in-
tended for use in standard applications, so called commercial/
industrial grade, requiring an ordinary level of reliability.
2. Some products are available with the special grades “AEC-
Q101 compliant” respectively “AEC-Q101 qualified”. These are
automotive standards 3).
3. Customers using these parts in applications requiring a spe-
cial or specific grade of quality or reliability, such as (but not